	Subject:  Lockout/Tagout


	Topic:  Lockout Overhead Cranes


	Question:  If two overhead cranes occupy the same track and a man lift is up in the air being used to work on one of the cranes, do both cranes get locked out when the man lift is up in the air or just the crane being worked on? 


	Answer:  No, both cranes do not have to be locked out if the follow provisions are followed:

Part 18 Rule 1875(3) Before adjustments or repairs are commenced on a crane, all of the following precautions shall be taken: 

(a) A crane to be repaired shall be moved to a location where it will cause the least interference with other moving equipment on the track or rails and operations in the area. 

(b) Controllers shall be placed in the “off” position. 

(c) The main switch shall be placed in the “off” or “open” position and locked out, except where power is necessary to adjust or service the crane. 

(d) A warning sign or “out of order” sign shall be placed at the operator control station. 

(e) Illumination of not less than 15 footcandles intensity shall be provided while maintenance is performed on a crane. 

(4) If any other crane uses the same runway, then a protective device shall be used to prevent interference with the idle crane undergoing repairs. If the protective device is impracticable, then a signal person shall be placed at a visual vantage point to warn the operator of the active crane when it reaches the limit of safe distance from the idle crane.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule: Part 18. Overhead and Gantry Cranes   


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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